PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/24/2006

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COUNTERPANE INTERNET SECURITY, INC.	10/24/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BT COUNTERPANE INTERNET SECURITY, INC.
Street Address:	1090 LA AVENIDA
City:	MOUNTAIN VIEW
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94043

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5956404
Patent Number:	5850516
Patent Number:	5978475
Patent Number:	7159237

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

501287702

Fax Number: (415)576-0300

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650-326-2400 Email: tfwu@townsend.com

Correspondent Name: Townsend and Townsend and Crew LLP Address Line 1: Two Embarcadero Center, Eighth Floor Address Line 4: San Francisco, CALIFORNIA 94111-3834

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 022133-000000US NAME OF SUBMITTER: Philip H. Albert

Total Attachments: 5 source=BT_Counterpane_Merger#page1.tif source=BT_Counterpane_Merger#page2.tif source=BT_Counterpane_Merger#page3.tif source=BT_Counterpane_Merger#page4.tif source=BT_Counterpane_Merger#page5.tif

Delaware

The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"VAULT NEWCO CORP.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "COUNTERPANE INTERNET SECURITY, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "BT COUNTERPANE INTERNET SECURITY, INC.", A CORPORATION ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE TWENTY-FOURTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2006, AT 10:45 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

3057164 8100M

060972989

Warriet Smith Hindson
Harriet Smith Windson, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 5139613

DATE: 10-24-06

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:44 AM 10/24/2006 FILED 10:45 AM 10/24/2006 SRV 060972989 - 3057164 FILE

STATE OF DELAWARE

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER OF VAULT NEWCO CORP. WITH AND INTO COUNTERPANE INTERNET SECURITY, INC.

Pursuant to Title 8, Section 251(c) of the Delaware General Corporation Law (the "DGCL"), the undersigned corporation executed the following Certificate of Merger:

FIRST: The name of the surviving corporation is Counterpane Internet Security, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, and the name of the corporation being merged into this surviving corporation is Vault Newco Corp., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware.

SECOND: The Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of October 24, 2006, by and among BT United States L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, Vault Newco Corp., a Delaware corporation and wholly-owned subsidiary of BT United States L.L.C., Counterpane Internet Security, Inc., the stockholders of Counterpane Internet Security, Inc. identified on Schedule A thereto, and Bessemer Venture Partners IV L.P. and Accel VII L.P., as joint stockholders representatives (the "Agreement and Plan of Merger"), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the constituent corporations in accordance with Section 251 of the DGCL.

THIRD: The present name of the corporation surviving the merger (the "Surviving Corporation") is Counterpane Internet Security, Inc., and the name of the Surviving Corporation after the merger shall be "BT Counterpane Internet Security, Inc."

FOURTH: The Certificate of Incorporation of Counterpane Internet Security, Inc. as in effect immediately prior to the merger shall be amended in its entirety to read as set forth in Exhibit A and, as so amended, shall be the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation.

FIFTH: That this Certificate of Merger shall become effective upon filing hereof with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

SIXTH: The executed Agreement and Plan of Merger is on file at BT Counterpane Internet Security, Inc., 1090 La Avenida, Mountain View, California 94043, the place of business of the Surviving Corporation.

SEVENTH: A copy of the Agreement and Plan of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Corporation on request, without cost, to any stockholder of either constituent corporation.

057378.000147 - 326697 v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said surviving corporation has caused this certificate to be signed by an authorized officer, the 24 day of October, A.D., 2006.

By: /s/ Paul Stich

Name: Paul Stich

Title: Chief Executive Officer

+ 057328 0000147 + 326697 v1

Exhibit A Certificate of Incorporation of Counterpane Internet Security, Inc.

See attached.

1057378 000147 - 326697 v 1

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

FIRST: The name of this corporation shall be BT COUNTERPANE INTERNET SECURITY, INC.

SECOND: Its registered office in the State of Delaware is to be located at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400, in the City of Wilmington, County of New Castle and its registered agent at such address is CORPORATION SERVICE COMPANY.

THIRD: The purpose or purposes of the corporation shall be:

To engage in any lawful act or activity for which corporations may be organized under the General Corporation Law of Delaware.

FOURTH: The total number of shares of stock, which this corporation is authorized to issue, is One (1) share of common stock at \$1.00 par value.

FJFTH: The Board of Directors shall have the power to adopt, amend or repeal the by-laws.

SIXTH: No director shall be personally liable to the Corporation or its stockholders for monetary damages for any breach of fiduciary duty by such director as a director. Notwithstanding the foregoing sentence, a director shall be liable to the extent provided by applicable law, (i) for breach of the director's duty of loyalty to the Corporation or its stockholders, (ii) for acts or omissions not in good faith or which involve intentional misconduct or knowing violation of law, (iii) pursuant to Section 174 of the Delaware General Corporation Law or (iv) for any transaction from which the director derived an improper personal benefit. No amendment to or repeal of this Article Sixth shall apply to or have any effect on the liability or alleged liability of any director of the Corporation for or with respect to any acts or omissions of such director occurring prior to such amendment.

057378/000147 - 326697 v 1

RECORDED: 09/10/2010